

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA



PATRICK M. CICERO
Consumer Advocate

OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE
555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor, Forum Place
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101-1923
(717) 783-5048
(800) 684-6560

 @pa_oca
 /pennoca
FAX (717) 783-7152
consumer@paoca.org
www.oca.pa.gov

July 17, 2024

Via Electronic Filing

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Petition of PECO Energy Company for
Approval of its Default Service Program for the
Period of June 1, 2025, through May 31, 2029
Docket No. P-2024-3046008

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Attached for electronic filing is the Office of Consumer Advocate's Initial Brief in the above-captioned case.

Copies of this letter and OCA Initial Brief are being served on parties of record per the attached Certificate of Service.

Respectfully submitted,

/s/Barrett C. Sheridan
Barrett C. Sheridan
Assistant Consumer Advocate
PA Attorney I.D. # 61138
BSheridan@paoca.org

Enclosures:

cc: The Honorable Eranda Vero (email only)
The Honorable Arlene Ashton (email only)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION 1
 - A. Procedural History 1
 - B. Non-Unanimous Settlement..... 2
 - C. Legal Standards..... 3
 - 1. Burden of Proof..... 3
 - 2. Legal Standard for Approving Settlements..... 5
 - 3. Legal Standard to “Bend” Competition 6
- II. DEFAULT SERVICE PROCUREMENT AND IMPLEMENTATION PLANS..... 6
 - A. Capacity Proxy Price..... 6
 - 1. The Capacity Proxy Price Settlement Terms are in the Public Interest, to Address Circumstances That May Otherwise Increase Risk and Supply Costs..... 6
 - 2. RESA’s Objection to the Capacity Proxy Price Provision Do Not Warrant Rejection of the Settlement. 9
 - B. AEPS Compliance 10
- III. RATE DESIGN AND COST RECOVERY11
 - A. Adjustment of Default Service Rates.....11
 - 1. PECO’s Agreement to Change Adjustment of Default Service Rates from Quarterly to Semi-Annually Is Supported by the Record and in the Public Interest.....11
 - 2. RESA’s Preference that PECO Adjust Default Service Rates Quarterly is Not Supported and Not in the Public Interest..... 12
 - B. Time-of-Use Rates 13
 - 1. The Settlement Terms Provide for Continuation of PECO’s TOU Program Subject to Further Evaluation..... 13
 - 2. RESA’s Generalized Objections to Any Enhancement of PECO’s TOU Rates Do Not Support Rejection of the Settlement..... 15
- IV. PECO’s Standard Offer Program 16
 - A. The Settlement Proposes a Program Rule to the Standard Offer Program, Coupled with Changes to the Supplier Coordination Tariff and Scripting Changes to Implement the Rule..... 16
 - B. RESA’s Broad Policy Arguments Do Not Counter the Reasonableness and Public Benefit of the SOP Program Rule Change Agreed to by the Joint Petitioners. 21
- V. OTHER ISSUES..... 24
 - A. RESA’s Request for a Statewide Commission Investigation of Default Service Messaging 24

B.	PECO’s Proposed Residential Customer Bill Format Changes	26
1.	PECO’s Revised Residential Bill Format Is Reasonable and in the Public Interest.	26
2.	RESA’s Opposition to PECO’s Proposed Customer Bill Format Change	27
C.	Supplier Issues During PECO’s Customer Information System Upgrade	29
VI.	NON-SETTLING PARTIES’ POSITIONS ON SETTLEMENT	29
VII.	CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Burleson v. Pa. PUC</i> , 501 Pa. 433 (1983).....	4
<i>Coalition for Affordable Util. Servs. & Energy Efficiency in PA. et al. v. Pa. PUC</i> , 120 A.3d 1087 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2015)	6, 20, 21
<i>Hurley v. Hurley</i> , 754 A.2d 1283 (Pa. Super. 2000).....	4
<i>Johnstown v. Pa. PUC</i> , 133 A.2d 246 (Pa. Super. 1957).....	4
<i>Retail Energy Supply Ass’n v. Pa. PUC</i> , 185 A.3d 1206 (Pa. Cmwlth. Ct. 2018)	6, 20
<i>Sharon Steel Corp. v. Pa. PUC</i> , 468 A.2d 862 (1978).....	4
 Administrative Decisions	
<i>Investigation of Pennsylvania’s Retail Electricity Market: Intermediate Work Plan</i> , Docket No. I-2011-2337952, Final Order (Mar. 1, 2012)	19
<i>Joint Petition of Metropolitan Edison, et al for Approval to Modify Default Service Program</i> , Docket No. P-2021-3030012, Order (Aug. 2, 2022)	8
<i>Lower Frederick Twp. v. Pa. PUC</i> , 409 Pa. PUC 505 (1980).....	4
<i>Pa. PUC, et al. v. City of Lancaster – Bureau of Water</i> , Docket Nos. R-2010-2179103, et al., Order, (July 14, 2011).....	5
<i>Pa. PUC v. C.S. Water and Sewer Assoc.</i> , 74 Pa. PUC 767 (1991).....	5
<i>Pa. PUC v. Equitable Gas Co.</i> , 57 Pa. PUC 471 (1983).....	4
<i>Pa. PUC v. York Water Co.</i> , Docket No. R-00049165, Order (Oct. 4, 2004)	5

Petition of PECO Energy Company for Approval of DSP V,
Docket No. P-2020-3019290, Order at 9 (Dec. 3, 2020)5, 22

*Petition of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation for Approval of Its Default Service
Plan for the Period June 1, 2021, Through May 31, 2024,*
2020 Pa. PUC LEXIS 636 (Order Dec. 17, 2020)20

Statutes

66 Pa. C.S. §332(a)3, 5, 26
66 Pa. C.S. §2801, *et seq.*6
66 Pa. C.S. §2807(e)1
66 Pa. C.S. §2807(e)(3.9).....25

Regulations

52 Pa. Code §5.2315
52 Pa. Code §57.172(a).....19
52 Pa. Code §69.4015
